U.S. DEF	PARTMENT	OF C	ОММ	ERCI
United States	Datast and	Trode	mork	Offic

10/18/5	
---------	---------



10/18/5 1031	0/1/5
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
KENNETH E.J. SZEKELY	Name: ASTRA CAPITAL INCORPORATED ø
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N	Street Address: 1155 NORTH SERVICE ROAD WEST
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s) 10/18/2005 X Assignment Merger	UNIT 11
	City: OAKVILLE
Security Agreement Change of Name	
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: ONTARIO
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CANADA Zip: L6M 3E3
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
21/200 HASEANI 00000078 11252835	
C+201. 150.00 0P	
100.00 UP 100.00 8P 100.00 EP 100.00 Additional numbers a	attached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: DIMITRI P. DOVAS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Volpe and Koenig, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
UNITED PLAZA, SUITE 1600	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET	Enclosed
Street Address. 60 00011177110111221	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: PHILADELPHIA	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: PENNSYLVANIA Zip: 19103	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 215-568-6400	b. Deposit Account Number 22-0493
Fax Number: 215-568-6499	
Email Address: mail@volpe-koenig.com	Authorized User Name DIMITRI P. DOVAS
9. Signature:	10/18/2001
Signature	Date
DIMITRI P. DOVAS	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 4 eet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

04 FC:8021

40.00 OF

PATENT REEL: 017113 FRAME: 0013

ASSIGNMENT

Kenneth E. J. Szekely, residing at 2064 Lakeshore Road East, Oakville, ONTARIO, CANADA L6J 1M3, a citizen of Canada (hereafter the undersigned); is the inventor of

QUICK CONNECT TRANSIT	r boarding platfof	RM PANEL
for which the undersigned executed an	application for United S	tates Letters Patent,
U.S. Patent Application No.	, filed	, 2005.

The undersigned hereby authorizes assignee or assignee's representative to insert the Application Number and the filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this assignment.

ASTRA CAPITAL INCORPORATED, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a principal place of business at 1155 North Service Road West, Unit 11, Oakville, Ontario L6M 3E3 (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of

1 of 2

the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED under seal on this 18th day of Corosec	, 2005
(Place)	

Witness:

(Although not mandatory, if possible,

h E. J. Szekely

please subscribe appropriate notarization and obtain APOSTILLE)

CANADA)	
)	TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENT
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)	
)	
To Wit)	MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN

I, JAMES W. CARSON, Barrister and Solicitor and Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, residing in the Regional Municipality of Halton in the Town of Oakville, Ontario, DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST that I was personally present and did see Kenneth E. J. Szekely, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment, duly execute and sign the same, an act whereof being requested I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, this 18th day of October, 2005.

RECORDED: 10/18/2005

A Notary Public

in and for the Province of Ontario

PATENT REEL: 017113 FRAME: 0016